
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 7 September 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting COUNCIL

Date Tuesday, 15 September 2015

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: All Members of Hambleton District Council



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 (C.7 - C.12), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

4. VERBAL STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET 5 - 10

Date of Meeting Minute Nos

1 September 2015 CA.19 to CA.25

5. CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS 

6. QUESTION TIME 

None received.

7. NOTICES OF MOTION 

None received.



Minutes of the meeting of the COUNCIL held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 at Council 

Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor Ms C Palmer
R A Baker
P Bardon
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
G W Dadd
G W Ellis
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
A W Hall
R W Hudson
D Hugill
R Kirk

Councillor N A Knapton
C A Les
J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
M S Robson
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster
P R Wilkinson

Also in Attendance

Honorary 
Alderman

Mrs J Imeson, OBE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham and S Watson

C.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 (C.40 - C.42) and the Annual 
Meeting held on 26 May 2015 (C.1 – C.6), previously circulated, be signed as correct 
records.

C.8 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The Chairman announced that Mr Ian Ashton, Managing Director of The World of 
James Herriott and Rosie Page, daughter of  Alf Wight, were in attendance to present 
to the Council a statute on behalf of the World of James Herriot.  Honorary Alderman 
Mrs June Imeson, OBE accepted the statue on behalf of the District Council.  Mr Wight 
and Ms Page paid tribute to all the support and hard work that Honorary Alderman Mrs 
Imeson had contributed to the World of James Herriot over the years.

THE DECISION:

That Honorary Alderman Mrs Imeson receive the statue on behalf of Hambleton District 
Council and Mr Ashton, on behalf of the World of James Herriot, and Rosie Page be 
thanked for the award.



COUNCIL
21 July 2015

C.9 VERBAL STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET

The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.1 – CA.4 and CA.7 to CA.11 and made a 
statement to the Council on the following matters:-

 Burst water pipe in Customer Services – the Leader congratulated all staff and 
officers for how this situation had been dealt with and wished to officially record 
thanks on behalf of the Council.

 Northallerton Prison – the Leader reported that it had been agreed, where 
possible and subject to restrictions imposed by the Council’s insurers, that the 
prison would be opened up for tours.  The Leader also reported that at least 1500 
people would have visited the prison by 7 August when the last tours would take 
place.  The Leader reiterated that the Council had not bought the prison as a 
tourist attraction but as a project to develop which would enhance Northallerton 
and further improve the economy of Hambleton.

THE DECISION:

That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 
Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:-

Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos

Cabinet 9 June 2015 CA.1 to CA.4
7 July 2015 CA.7 to CA.11

(Note: Councillor G W Dadd wished it to be recorded that he voted against minute 
CA.11)

C.10 REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

THE DECISION:
 
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee be received, approved and adopted:-
 
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos

 
Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee

16 June 2015 AGS.3

C.11 CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS

(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Finance made a statement regarding the Business Awards which had been held 
on 7 July 2015.  Councillor Wilkinson wished to thank officers for all their hard 
work in organising the event.  Councillor Wilkinson reported that plans for the 
Bedale Gateway Car Park were progressing and that it had been agreed that 
both car parks would be kept open and the situation monitored when the new 
gateway car park was opened.



COUNCIL
21 July 2015

(b) Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services 
did not make a statement.  Councillor Kirk referred to the Gladman Inquiry and 
wished to thank the members of the Village Community Group and the tenant 
farmer for their involvement.

(b) Councillor Mrs B S Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services 
did not make a statement.

(c) Councillor N Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a statement 
referring to the Revenue and Reserves Outturn Position.  Councillor Hardisty 
wished to thank all the staff within IT who had helped with training Members’ 
following the issue of iPads.

C.12 APPOINTMENT OF ALDERMAN
All Wards

The Chief Executive asked for consideration to be given to proposals for conferment of 
the title of Honorary Alderman of the District of Hambleton on persons who had, in the 
opinion of Council, rendered eminent service to the Council during the period he/she 
had been a Member of the Council.

The Leader proposed and Councillor Mrs B S Fortune seconded the following former 
Councillors for conferment of the title of Honorary Alderman of the District of 
Hambleton:

Mr A W Barker
Mr M J Prest
Mr J N Smith

THE DECISION:

That a special meeting of the Council be arranged to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman of the District of Hambleton on past Members who have rendered eminent 
service to the Council.

The meeting closed at 2.20 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Council





Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 15 September 2015

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 

at COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor N A Knapton
B Phillips

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
A W Hall
J Noone
Ms C Palmer

Councillor C Patmore
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson

CA.19 2015/16 QUARTER 1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2015.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends that Council approves:-

(1) the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 of the report by £585,060 to £7,503,340;

(2) the budget movements at paragraph 3.10 of the report of £262,430 which overall 
have nil effect on the budget which are in accordance with the Council’s financial 
regulations; and

(3) the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.5 of the report of £44,269.



CABINET
1 September 2015

CA.20 2015/15 QUARTER 1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REPORT

All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the quarter 1 update at 30 June 2015 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2015/16 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2015/16 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of th
[...]
T GALTRES CENTRE, EASINGWOLD
Easingwold

The subject of the decision:

This report provided an update on the current position regarding land at the Galtres 
Centre, Easingwold.  

Paragraph 4.4 of the report was updated at the meeting regarding the date of the 
termination of the present lease.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the transfer of land at the Galtres Centre, Easingwold would 
be in the interests of the social, economic or environmental wellbeing of the area.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 

(1) the land hatched on the plan attached to the report, excluding the Crabmill Lane 
Car Park, be transferred to the Galtres Centre Management Committee for a 



CABINET
1 September 2015

peppercorn, subject to the clauses referred to in paragraph 4.3, 4.4 (as amended) 
and 6.1 of the report;

(2) the sum of £75,000 be transferred with the land to come from the one-off fund; 
and

(3) the Council agrees to the other requests contained in paragraph 3.3.1 to 3.3.5 of 
the report.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council





MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

Committee Date Page

Cabinet 1 September 2015 13

Scrutiny Committee 10 September 2015 To follow

Planning Committee 23 July 2015
20 August 2015

17
21

Licensing Committee 21 July 2015 25





Decisions taken under Cabinet authority 
to take effect on 14 September 2015

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 

at COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor N A Knapton
B Phillips

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
A W Hall
J Noone
Ms C Palmer

Councillor C Patmore
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson

CA.26 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the decisions of the meeting held on 7 July  2015 (CA.7 – CA.18), previously 
circulated, be signed as a correct record.

CA.27 ANNUAL REVIEW 2014/15 REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought consideration of a recommendation from Scrutiny Committee in 
respect of the Annual Review Report for 2015.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the recommendations of Scrutiny Committee.

THE DECISION:

That the Annual Review Report 2014/15 be commended.



CABINET
1 September 2015

CA.28 NORTH NORTHALLERTON GROWTH DEAL
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided information on the current position with the Local Growth Deal 
funding secured from the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP); the current position of the 
North Northalleton development; the potential risks to delivery and sought approval to 
sign the funding agreement with the LEP.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To ensure the viability and delivery of the project.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet agrees to enter into the funding agreement with the LEP to secure the 
£6m Local Growth Deal monies for the NNDA Link Road and Bridge subject to:-

(1) agreement in principle to enter a legal agreement with the Developer Consortium 
that acceptably mitigates the financial risk to the Council; and

(2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, being satisfied 
that the developers are able to deliver the project.

CA.29 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD THE 
NORTH NORTHALLERTON INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEMES

All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park

The subject of the decision:

This report identified and recommended the amount of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) receipts to be dedicated towards the prioritised CIL funded infrastructure 
schemes for North Northallerton as set out in the Regulation 123 List (Annex ‘A’ of the 
report).

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

The Community
[...]
lect the new BID levy;

(3) the BID ballot be run by Election Services;

(4) the loan of up to £1.5m be funded from the Economic Development Fund; and



CABINET
1 September 2015

(5) the legal costs associated with the loan agreement of approximately £20,000 be 
funded from the Economic Development Fund.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

23rd July, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D M Blades, J Noone and 
S Watson

P.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2015 (P.5 - P.6), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been
[...]
 Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone and A Wake

P.9 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015 (P.7 - P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan t
[...]
am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Verbal Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet
	 Minutes for Information
	Cabinet Decisions , 01/09/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 23/07/2015 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 20/08/2015 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 21/07/2015 Licensing Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the COUNCIL held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday, 15th September, 2015 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor R A Baker
P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
G W Ellis
A W Hall
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson
R Kirk
N A Knapton
J Noone

Councillor Ms C Palmer
C Patmore
B Phillips
M S Robson
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson
D A Webster
P R Wilkinson

Also in Attendance

Honorary 
Alderman

Mrs C M Seymour Honorary 
Alderman

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd, Mrs B S Fortune, 
D Hugill and C A Les

C.13 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 (C.7 - C.12), previously 
circulated, be signed as a correct record.

C.14 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The Chairman presented Mr Scott Lincoln an award in recognition of his sporting 
achievement in being crowned British Shot Put Champion.  The Chairman, on behalf of 
the Council, congratulated Scott and wished him every success with his future sporting 
career.

C.15 VERBAL STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET

The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.19 – CA.25 and made a statement to the 
Council on the following matters:-

 Development of the former Northallerton Prison Site



COUNCIL
15 September 2015

 Devolution and Combined Authorities – The Leader reported that the Council had 
put forward an expression of interest in the option for a Great Yorkshire with an 
Elected Mayor

THE DECISION:

That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 
Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:-

Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos

Cabinet 1 September 2015 CA.19 – CA.25

C.16 CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS

(a) Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Finance made a statement regarding the current position of the Council’s long 
term financial position following the reduction in Government grant and the recent 
announcement that there would be a further cut of 40% over a 2 year period; 
update on the Bedale Car Park and Dalton Bridge projects; Central Northallerton 
and Vibrant Market Towns initiative and the new Business Roundup Newsletter.

(b) Councillor N Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a statement 
regarding the new LED lighting in Bullamoor Park and the plan to replace the 
remaining lights in the park with new LED lighting.

(c) Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services 
made a statement regarding the Planning Inspector’s decision on the Stokesley 
Planning Appeal; the Local Plan Members’  Working Group; the appointment of a 
Planning Policy Team Leader and the implementation of the new Recycling 
Policy.

The meeting closed at 2.15 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Council


